BEFORE THE GUJARAT ELECTRICITY REGULATORY COMMISSION
6th floor, GIFT One, Road 5C, Zone 5, GIFT City, Gandhinagar - 382050
GIFT POWER COMPANY LIMITED

PUBLIC NOTICE

1. GIFT Power Company Limited (hereafter referred to as “GIFTPCL”) has filled its petition before

Hon’ble GERC vide Case No. 2431/2024 for ‘Petition for True-up of FY 2023-24 and
Determination of ARR for FY 2025-26 to 2029-30 and Tariff Proposal for FY 2025-26 under
Multi-Year Tariff Framework’.

Pursuant to GERC (Multi Year Tariff) Regulations 2016 and GERC (Multi Year Tariff) Regulations
2024, it is hereby notified that the persons who are interested in filing their
objections/suggestions to the above Petition, may file the same with The Secretary, Gujarat
Electricity Regulatory Commission (GERC) 6™ Floor, GIFT ONE, Road 5-C, Zone 5, GIFT City,
Gandhinagar- 382050, on or before 30 days from the date of issuance of this Public Notice,
with the documents on which they want to rely upon in five sets, duly supported by an
Affidavit and also indicate whether they want to be heard in person. One copy of such
submission is required to be sent at the below mentioned address of registered office of GIFT
Power Company Limited by 21/01/2025.

For reference those who are interested, copy of the Petition is available for inspection at the
office of GIFT Power Company Limited, EPS - Building no. 49A, Block 49, Zone 04, Gyan Marg,
GIFT City, Gandhinagar — 382050.

GIFTPCL has proposed the same tariff and will be effective from 1%t April 2025. The proposed
Tariff Schedule for FY 2025-26 is given below:

Proposed Tariff for GIFTPCL area

Sr. No. Tariff Category Fixed Charge (in Rs.) Energy Charge (in Rs.)
Other than BPL
Rate : RGP i
ate | otherthan BPL Consumers | First 50 units | 0> Faise per
Applicable to all services in . . Unit
. . . Up to and including 2 kW:
the residential premises Rs. 15/ th ] 350 Paise per
which are not covered | o ->/7Permon Next S0 units | | .
der ‘Rate: RGP (Rural Above 2-4 kW: Rs. 25/- per
under ‘Rate: (Rural) month Next 150 | 415 Paise per
Cat . ; ;
atesory Above 4-6 kW: Rs. 45/- per |_units Unit
' month Above 250 | 520 Paise per
e oy sty | Ao & . 70 | s | o
geree P month BPL
. . 150 Paise per
- - First 50 units .
* Three-phase SUPPlY- | £or BPL Consumers Unit
Aggregate load above 6 .
W Rs 5/- per month Remaining Rate as per
units RGP




Sr. No. Tariff Category Fixed Charge (in Rs.) Energy Charge (in Rs.)
2. Rate : GLP
Applicable to the (i)
educational institutes and
other institutions
registered with the Charity | Rs. 70/- per month 390 Paise per Unit
Commissioner (ii) research
and development
laboratories  (iii) Street
Lights
3. Rate : NON-RGP First 10 kW of connected For installation contracted load
This tariff is applicable to | load: Rs. 50/- per kW per up to and including 10 kW: 435
the services for the | month Paise per Unit
premises those are not
covered in any other tariff
categories and having
?ngcghr;giz;ezlcl)olf\ji\/.up to and For next 30 kW of connected | For inst‘allation contractefi load
The Consumer under this load: Rs. 85/- per kW per exc_eedlng 10 kW: 465 Paise per
month Unit
category may opt to be
changed as per category —
‘RATE: LTMD’
4. Rate : LTMD (i) For First 40 | Rs.  90/-
This tariff s applicable to | kW of billing | per KW per Energy Charges: 460 Paise per
the services for the | demand month Unit
premises those are not (i) Next 20 kW | Rs. 130/-
coverec! in any other ta.r|ff of Billing | per kW per | pLUS
categories and  having demand month
aggregate load above 40 (i) For above | Rs. 195/- | Time of Use Charges (0700 Hrs.
kW and up to 100 kW / up
to 150 KW of Contracted 60 kW  of | per kW per | to 1100 Hrs. and 1800 Hrs. to
billing demand | month 2200 Hrs): 45 Paise per kVARh
Demand.
This tariff shall also be | For billing
. . PLUS
applicable to consumer | demand in
covered |,n category- ‘Rate : | excess of the | Rs. 265/- Reactive Energy Charges: 10
Non-RGP’ so opts to be | contract per kW Paise per kVARh
charged in place of ‘Rate : | demand
Non-RGP’ tariff.
5. Rate : WWSP Rs 25/- per HP per month 430 Paise per Unit '
Applicable to services used (other than Local Authority) | (other than local authority)
for water works and
sewerage pumping | Rs 20/- per HP per month 410 Paise per Unit
purposes. (Local Authority) (Local authority)
6. Rate : TMP
Applicable to services of
electricity supply for | Rs. 15 per kW per Day 465 Paise per Unit

temporary period at the
low voltage.




Sr. No. Tariff Category Fixed Charge (in Rs.) Energy Charge (in Rs.)
7. Rate : LT EVCS
Applicable to consumers
who use electricity .
exclusively for Electric Rs. 25 per Installation per 410 Paise per Unit
. . Month
Vehicle Charging
Installations.
8. For Billing Demand up to | Up to 500 kVA of billing
Contract Demand demand: 400 Paise per Unit
For first 500 | Rs. 150/-
kVA of billing | per kVA | For billing demand above 500
demand per month | kVA and up to 2500 kVA: 420
2;;‘;;:;:" for supply of | FOT next 500 | Rs. 260/- Paise per Unit
. kVA of billing | per kVA
electricity to HT consumers demand per month For billing demand above 2500
contracted for 100 kVA/ kVA: 430 Paise per Unit
150 kVA and above for | For  billing ) 475/-
regular power supply and | demand in per  kVA PLUS
requiring the power supply | ©XC€sS of per month
for the purposes not 1000 kVA Time of Use Charges
specified in any other HT
Categories For Billing For Billing Demand up to 500
Demand in | Rs.  555/- | kVA: 45 Paise per Unit
Excess of | per kVA per
Contract month For Billing Demand above 500
Demand kVA: 85 Paise per Unit
9. For Billing Demand up to | Up to 500 kVA of billing

Rate : HTP-II

Applicable for supply of
energy to HT consumers
contracting 100 kVA / 150
kVA and above, requiring
power supply for Water
Works and  Sewerage
Pumping Stations run by
Local Authorities and GW &
SB, GIDC Water Works.

Contract Demand

For first 500 | Rs. 115/-
kVA of billing | per kVA
demand per month
For next 500 | Rs. 225/-
kVA of billing | per kVA
demand per month
For bl"ll?g Rs. 290/-
demand in

per kVA
excess of
1000 kVA per month
For Billing
Demand in | Rs. 360 per
Excess of | kVA per
Contract month
Demand

demand: 435 Paise per Unit
For billing demand above 500
kVA and up to 2500 kVA: 455

Paise per Unit

For billing demand above 2500
kVA: 465 Paise per Unit

PLUS
Time of Use Charges

For Billing Demand up to 500
kVA: 45 Paise per Unit

For Billing Demand above 500
kVA: 85 Paise per Unit




Sr. No. Tariff Category Fixed Charge (in Rs.) Energy Charge (in Rs.)
10. Rate : HTP-III
Applicable to a consumer
taklr_1g supply of electr|c.|ty For Billing Demand up to . .
at high voltage, contracting 660 Paise per Unit
for not less than 100 KVA / Contract Demand: Rs. 18/-
150 kVA for temporary per kVA per day PLUS
period. A consumer not - .
taking supply on regular For Billing Demand in Time of Use Charges: 85 Paise
basis under a proper excess of Contract Demand: per Unit
agreement shall be deemed Rs. 20/- per kVA per day
to be taking supply for
temporary period.
11. For Billing
Demand Rs. 25/- per
Rate : HT - EVCS up to the | kVA per
Applicable to Consumers | Contract month
who . use electr|C|'Fy Demar.md- 400 Paise per Unit
exclusively for Electric | For Billing
Vehicle Charging | Demandin | Rs. 50/- per
Installations excess of | kVA per
Contract month
Demand
Notes:

(i)  Billing Demand shall be the highest of the following:
(a) Actual maximum demand established during the month

(b) Eighty-five percent of the contract demand
(c) One Hundred / One Hundred Fifty kVA (HTP-I, HTP-II, HTP-Ill, HT-EVCS)

(ii)  Reactive Energy Charges (applicable for LTMD Category Only) : 10 paise per KVARH for all
the reactive units (KVARH) drawn during the month.

(iif)

1100 Hrs. and 1800 Hrs. to 2200 Hrs)
e For LTMD categories: 45 Paise per Unit

(iv)

Time of Use Charges (For energy consumption during the two peak periods, viz., 0700 Hrs. to

o For HTP-l and HTP-II categories - For Billing Demand up to 500 kVA: 45 Paise per Unit; For
Billing Demand above 500 kVA: 85 Paise per Unit
o For HTP-lIl Category: 85 Paise per Unit

POWER FACTOR ADJUSTMENT CHARGES AND REBATE (applicable for all HT Categories
excluding HT-EVCS Category):
Penalty for Poor Power Factor:
(a) The power factor adjustment charges shall be levied at the rate of 1% on the total

amount of electricity bills for the month under the head “Energy Charges”, arrived



(v)

at using tariff as per respective categories, for every 1% drop or part thereof in
the average power factor during the month below 90% up to 85%.

(b) In addition to the above clause, for every 1% drop or part thereof in average
power factor during the month below 85% at the rate of 2% on the total amount
of electricity bill for that month under the head “Energy Charges”, arrived at using
tariff as per respective categories, will be charged.

Power Factor Rebate:

If the power factor of the consumer’s installation in any month is above 95%, the
consumer will be entitled to a rebate at the rate of 0.5% (half percent) in excess of 95%
power factor on the total amount of electricity bill for that month under the head “Energy
Charges”, arrived at using tariff as per respective categories, for every 1% rise or part
thereof in the average power factor during the month above 95%.

Rebate For Supply at EHV (applicable for all HT Categories excluding HT-EVCS Category) : On
Energy Charges

(a) If Supply is availed at 33/66 kV — Rebate @ 0.75%

(b) If Supply is availed at 132 kV and above — Rebate @ 1.25%

GIFTPCL proposed existing FPPPA as Rs. 2.85 per kWh and requested for subsequent
modification as per corresponding change in FPPPA of UGVCL in future.

Submission of Response: In accordance with GERC (Conduct of Business) Regulations 2004, it
is hereby notified that the persons who are interested in filing their comments/suggestions/
objections on the above subject matter Petition, may file the same with the Secretary, Gujarat
Electricity Regulatory Commission, 6th floor, GIFT One, Road 5C, Zone 5, GIFT City,
Gandhinagar — 382050 along with the document on which they want to rely upon, in five sets,
duly supported by an affidavit with the copy to the undersigned on or before 21/01/2025 and
also indicate whether they intend to be heard in person.

Further, the copy of Petition will be available for sale at Rs. 90/- (Rs. Ninety Only) at the
GIFTPCL office address. For obtaining the copy of the Tariff Petition by post, postage fee of Rs.
30/- (Rupees Thirty Only) will be payable extra. The total amount in such case to be sent by
Demand Draft payable in favour of GIFT Power Company Limited on the said address.

The electronic copy of the above-mentioned Petition is available on the website:
www.giftgujarat.in under ‘Developer Services’ section in ‘Others’ heading.

GIFT Power Company Ltd. For GIFTPCL
EPS Building, Block-49, Sd/-
Gyan Marg, GIFT City,

Gandhinagar — 382050

Date: 21 December’2024 Director, GIFTPCL


http://www.giftgujarat.in/

